
 
 

AGENDA 
July 18, 2024 – 8:30 am 

111 Washington Ave, Suite 100 
Albany, NY 12210 
Conference Room 

1. Welcome      Jeffrey Stone, Chair  
 

2. Roll Call for Record     Jeffrey Stone, Chair 
 

3. Minutes of May 16, 2024 Meeting         Jeffrey Stone, Chair 
 

4. Committee Reports: 
a. Finance Committee     Allen Maikels, Committee Chair 

i. June 2024 Financial Statements 
ii. Q2 2024 - Alliance Voucher  

b. Audit Committee    Marcus Pryor, Committee Chair 
i. 2023 IRS Form 990 

 
5. CFO Report      Amy Thompson, CFO 

 
6. Other Business 

a. Downtube Too - Loan    Kevin Catalano 
i. (action) Resolution: Approval  

b. All Type Professional Door Service Inc. – Renewal 
i. (action) Resolution: Approval 

 
7. CEO Report      Kevin O’Connor, CEO 

 
8. Executive Session (if necessary)    Jeffrey Stone, Chair 

 
9. Adjournment      Jeffrey Stone, Chair 

 



Roll Call 

May 16, 2024 – 8:30 a.m. 

111 Washington Ave, Suite 100, Albany, NY 12210 - Conference Room 

Board Member Present / Excused / Absent 
Jeffrey Stone, Chairman 
Alan Alexander, Treasurer 
Diana Ostroff, Secretary 
Allen Maikels, Member 
Marcus Pryor, Member 
Daniel Scarring, Member 
Susan Pedo, Member 
Caitlin O’Brien (Ex-Officio – J. Cunninham) 
Lucas Rogers (Ex-Officio – M. McLaughlin) 
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ALBANY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Financial Statement Narrative 

For the Period Ending YTD 
June 30, 2024 

 
 
This report provides an overview of the P&L and Balance Sheet for Albany Business Development 
Corporation YTD June 2024. 
 
In 2024 the ACBDC will continue to promote economic growth and business retention by offering 
financing to businesses. The businesses demonstrated strong possibilities for growth, real property 
improvement, increased employment, and retention of employment within the County. 
 
Total revenue for YTD June was $323,974 derived from bank, loan, and investment interest.  We were 
favorable to budget by $9,724.   
 
The ACBDC remains committed to financial transparency and accountability. Rigorous financial controls 
and reporting mechanisms are in place to ensure the effective and responsible use of funds in alignment 
with the organization's mission and objectives.  As of June the ACBDC has disbursed three loans in 2024 
for $180,000 to Moxie Owl, $550,000 to Common Roots and $750,000 to Mailworks. 
 
The expenses YTD were $202,715 which was favorable to budget by $97,285 due to the Shovel Ready 
Site Development Fund reimbursement being significantly less than the budgeted amount. All in, the 
ACBDC has spent roughly $55,980 of the $1,000,000 pledged to the Alliance to assist with the expenses 
related to shovel ready sites.  
 
Our current cash position is strong at $8,918,476.  The decision to invest $5,000,000 in US Treasury Bills 
has resulted in additional investment interest earned annually.  The net income for the ACBDC at the end 
of June was $121,260. 
 
Our loan receivable balance stands at $11,046,677 and all loans are paid current.  
 
There are currently no identifiable significant risks or uncertainties that would impact the ACBDC’s future 
financial performance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ALBANY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Financial Statement Narrative 

For the Period Ending YTD 
June 30, 2024 

 
 
Profit & Loss 
 
Operating Revenue – 
Application fees of $1,500 from Moxie Owl LLC, Common Roots and Mailworks for $500 each. 
 
Bank interest of $77,581. 
 
Loan interest received is in the amount of $156,629. 
 
Investment interest of $88,264. 
 
 
Operating Expenses– 
 
Shovel Ready Site Development Fund expenses of $16,472 are reimbursable items to the Alliance for 
Shovel Ready Site expenses paid to Tom Owens, Young Sommer and GdB Geospatial LS. 
 
Agency Fee expenses of $186,243 include expenses reimbursed to the Alliance for YTD June which 
include payroll/benefits, professional/legal services, and miscellaneous office expenses. 
 
 
 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Assets – 
 
Cash balance as of June 30, 2024 is $8,918,476 of which roughly $5,066,000 is invested in US Treasury 
bills. 
 
Loans receivable of $11,046,677 of which all loans are currently paid up to date. 
 
 
Liabilities – 
 
Due to Alliance balance of $109,517 includes reimbursable expenses for Q2 2024 for both operating 
expenses as well as Shovel Ready Site Development Fund expenses.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



Total
ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         Restricted Cash

            10220 - M&T MM 3324 ALTECH ACBDC 3,628,722.26  

            10250 - M&T 4113 Al Tech Operating 199,668.25  

            10260 - US Treasury Bill - 6 months 2,566,908.90  

            10270 - US Treasury Bill - 12 months 2,499,265.25  

         Total Restricted Cash $                                                                             8,894,564.66  

         Unrestricted Cash

            10210 - M&T ACBDC Corp Checking 4105 23,908.50  

            10255 - M&T 3994 CRAF Operating 3.00  

         Total Unrestricted Cash $                                                                                  23,911.50  

      Total Bank Accounts $                                                                             8,918,476.16  

      Accounts Receivable

         14615 - Loans Receivable-Al Tech LT 11,046,676.88  

         14620 - Bad Debt Allowance -102,594.35  

         15150 - Accrued Loan Interest 27,001.36  

      Total Accounts Receivable $                                                                           10,971,083.89  

   Other Current Assets

      15200 - Accrued Investment Income 126,474.69  

   Total Fixed Assets $                                                                                126,474.69  

   Total Current Assets $                                                                           20,016,034.74  

   Fixed Assets

      16000 - Furniture & Fixtures 6,588.00  

      16999 - Accumulated Depreciation -6,588.00  

   Total Fixed Assets $                                                                                           0.00  

TOTAL ASSETS $                                                                           20,016,034.74  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            20051 - Due to Advance Albany Co Alliance 109,516.62  

         Total Accounts Payable $                                                                                109,516.62  

   Total Liabilities $                                                                                109,516.62  

Net Position

      28615 - Trust Assets 15,650,961.00  

      30000 - Net Assets 6,176,905.00  

      Retained Earnings -2,042,607.67  

      Net Operating Revenues 121,259.79  

   Total Net Position $                                                                           19,906,518.12  

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION $                                                                           20,016,034.74  

Albany County Business Development Corporation
Statement of Net Position

As of June 30, 2024



Total
Operating Revenues

   41000 - Application Fees 1,500.00  

   44000 - Bank Interest 77,581.27  

   44050 - Loan Interest Earned 156,629.28  

   44100 - Investment Interest 88,263.88  

Total Operating Revenues $                                                                                          323,974.43  

Operating Expenses

   50034 -Shovel Ready Site Development Fees 16,471.68  

   50035 - Agency Fee 186,242.96  

Total Operating Expenses $                                                                                          202,714.64  

Change in Net Position $                                                                                          121,259.79  

Albany County Business Development Corporation

YTD June 2024
Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position



 Albany County Business Development Corporation
Budget vs. Actuals: 2024 Budget - FY24 P&L 

YTD June 2024

Actual Budget Budget Variance % of Budget
Operating Revenues

   41000 - Application Fees 1,500.00  1,750.00  -250.00  85.71%

   44000 - Bank Interest 77,581.27  125,000.02  -47,418.75  62.07%

   44050 - Loan Interest Earned 156,629.28  187,500.00  -30,870.72  83.54%

   44100 - Investment Interest 88,263.88  0.00  88,263.88  100.00%

Total Operating Revenues $           323,974.43  $                314,250.02  $                                    9,724.41  103.09%

Operating Expenses

   50034 -Shovel Ready Site Development Fees 16,471.68  125,000.02  -108,528.34  100.00%

   50035 - Agency Fee 186,242.96  174,999.98  11,242.98  106.42%

Total Operating Expenses $           202,714.64  $                300,000.00  -$                                97,285.36  67.57%

Change in Net Position $           121,259.79  $                  14,250.02  $                                107,009.77  850.94%



Advance Albany County Alliance LDC
as agent for 
Albany County Business Development Corporation
Q2 2024
 Voucher  $100,976.22

2024 Agency Budget 350,000.00$                    

Q2 2024 Salaries and Fringe Benefits 63,601.61$                      
Q2 2024 Professional Fees 25,564.02$                      
Q2 2024 Other Business Expenses 14,773.51$                      
Q2 2024 Rental Income (2,962.92)$                       

Total Q2 2024 Voucher 100,976.22$                    

Q1 2024 Voucher Paid May 2024 85,266.74$                      

Total Remaining 163,757.04$                    



Advance Albany County Alliance LDC
as agent for 
Albany County Business Development Corporation
Shovel Ready Site Development
Q2 2024
 Voucher  $8,540.00

Shovel Ready Site  Budget 1,000,000.00$                 

Q2 2024 Legal/Professional Fees 8,540.00$                        

Total Q2 2024 Voucher 8,540.00$                        

Q3 2023 Voucher Paid November 2023 33,400.00$                      
Q4 2023 Voucher Paid April 2024 6,108.25$                        
Q1 2024 Voucher Paid May 2023 7,931.68$                        

Total Remaining 944,020.07$                    
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING PURITZ (DOWN TUBE TOO) LOAN APPLICATION 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation ("ACBDC") 

administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County ; and 

WHEREAS, the staff of the Advance Albany County Alliance Local Development 
Corporation (the "Alliance"), as agents of ACBDC, has reviewed and recommended approval of 
a loan application from Becky Puritz and Joan Puritz to purchase certain assets of the now closed 
business known as the Down Tube Bicycle Shop in Albany, New York to be used to open and 
operate a new bicycle shop business, to provide working capital and to refinance personal debt of 
Becky Puritz (the "Loan Application"); and 

WHEREAS, the material terms of the ACBDC loan recommended to be provided on the 
basis of the Loan Application (the "Loan") would be as follows: 

Borrower: 

Principal Amount: 

Interest Rate: 

Term: 

Guaranty: 

Collateral: 

Other Terms: 

A newly formed limited liability company, corporation or 

other business entity, owned 51 % by Becky Puritz and 49% 

by Joan Puritz 

$125,000.00 

4% 

5-year term, 5-year amortization

Unlimited personal guaranty of Becky Puritz and Joan Puritz 

A first mortgage lien on a home owned by Joan Puritz 

located at 697 Winney Hill Road, Oneonta, NY; and a first 

priority security interest in all business assets of Borrower. 

Assignment of Life Insurance on the life of Becky Puritz in 

an amount not less than $125,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Application is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loans and all 
conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the circumstances; 
and be it further 

RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close and fund the Loan, including execution by appropriate official of 
Alliance, as agent of ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith. 

NH2024-2 l 06082335-785716 



AL TECH LOAN FUND - MATURITY EXTENSION REQUEST 

Company: All Type Professional Door Service 
RE Holding Company 400 North Pearl Street, LLC Account #: ALT615162 

Address:  400 North Pearl St Disbursed:  $200,000 
Albany NY Amount:    $81,131 

Phone: 518-463-1333 Maturity: 8/1/24 
Contact Name: Jay Goyer Interest Rate: 4.00% 

Repayment Terms: $2,037 

 Beginning 9/8/2022, the owners have paid an additional $1,000 a month on principal to reduce
their loan balance.

Principal Balance for Renewal:      As of 7.1.24 $81,131 

Proposed Renewal Terms: 60-month term, fully amortizing

Proposed Interest Rate: 4.00% 

Proposed Renewal Repayment: $1,623 

Collateral:  
A second mortgage on the subject property located at 400 North Pearl Street, subordinate only to a first mortgage held 
by NBT Bank.   

A blanket UCC filing on all business assets of All Type Professional Door Service, Inc., subordinate to multiple senior UCC 
filings.  A blanket UCC filing on all business assets of 400 North Pearl Street, LLC. 

Life insurance assignments of Joseph Fitzsimmons in the amount of $100,000 (half the loan amount) and Jay Goyer in the 
amount of $100,000 (half the loan amount).   

Business Description: 
All Type Professional Door Service Inc. specializes in industrial overhead door installation and service, catering to a 
predominantly commercial clientele.  The business has been operating in this market for over 50 years and prides itself 
on making 24-hour service available to all customers.  Under previous ownership, All Type worked with the Al Tech Fund 
for multiple rounds of funding for business growth.  All payments have been made as agreed and the relationship with the 
new ownership has been very positive. The owners are paying an additional $1,000 in principal payments to reduce their 
ACBDC Debt. 

Roughly 90% of all installations and service work is provided to commercial customers.  Ownership estimates that 65% of 
all income is for service work, while the remaining 35% is derived from installation jobs.  All overhead doors are drop-
shipped directly from the manufacturer eliminating the cost of a large warehousing space.  All Type does require adequate 
room to handle deliveries, house its fleet of vehicles, and store inventory for a variety of repair parts (i.e.: brackets, pulleys, 
springs, etc.) needed during service calls.  The company bids on large commercial work where the installation of rolling 
steel doors are a main component of a construction project and aims for a gross profit margin of roughly 30% on all jobs.  
All Type covers jobs within an approximate 100-mile radius of Albany, NY.  Recent project work includes installation of 
doors at the old SABIC facility in Selkirk as a subcontractor to Greco Construction.  The company has completed work for 
Knolls Atomic, GE, the Albany Airport and Albany County DGS.  All Type also has a contract to service all doors for the City 
of Albany’s Department of General Services as well as the police and fire departments.  All new installation work requires 



30% deposited up front (with the exception of government projects) and all commercial customers are given terms of 30-
60 days.   

Although the industry is fairly competitive, with several commercial installers operating regionally including Overhead 
Doors of Clifton Park and Matzen Overhead Doors, All Type has a loyal client base and a solid reputation that they rely 
upon.  This name recognition and their ability to handle 24-hour service calls has ensured continued referrals from other 
contractors and smaller residential installers.   

Joseph Fitzsimmons (Sales & Service Manager) and Jay Goyer (Field Operations Manager) purchased All Type from 
longtime owner Grover Rose in March 2016.  Mr. Fitzsimmons and Mr. Goyer both started working with All Type in the 
1980s.   

Use of Loan Proceeds:   
Purchase and renovation of 400 North Pearl Street for the corporate headquarters on All Type Professional Doors 

2021 Site Review Info: 

Conducted By: Kevin Catalano Visit Date: July, 2024 

Principal Balance as of Date of 
Review:  $88,131 Repayment 

Experience: Paid as agreed. 

Violations: None 

Financial Information:   
Borrower provided 2021, 2022 and 2023 accountant prepared tax returns for 400 South Pearl Street, LLC and All Type 
Professional Door Service.   

Narrative & Financial Analysis: 

Current owners have increased gross receipts from $2.645M in 2016 to $4.498M in 2023. Cash flow including owner’s 
salaries was $758 and $801M in 2023 and 2022 respectively. In 2016, it was reported as $447M.  

Sufficient cash flow to cover the mortgage and other debt held by the operating company. 

Financial trends continue to improve.  

Condition of Physical Collateral  
(Staff Observation):  Property is in very good condition as the owner spent hundreds of thousand dollars on interior and 
exterior renovations and they continues to invest in the property.  

Employment:  
FTEs. 16 Full time employees and 2 part-time employees 

Employment goals met: why/why not:   
Yes, with an additional employee starting this month. 

Notes: 



400 North Pearl 2023 2022 
Net Income 54,901 40,411 
Depreciation 22,652 23,815 
Interest 18,887 22,331 
Amortization 2,247 2,247 
Total Cash Flow 100,710 90,826 

Debt Service 
ACBDC 19,477 19,477 
NBT Bank 55,754 55,754 
Total Debt Service 75,231 75,231 

DSCR 1.34 1.21 

All Type Doors 2023 2022 
Net Income -3,274 103,223 
Depreciation 105,249 134,227 
Interest 21,873 40,527 
Officer’s Salaries 634,364 523,686 
Total Cash Flow 758,212 801,663 

Debt Service 
GM 30,324 30,324 
Saratoga National 7,068 7,068 
LOC $200k ZERO balance 0 0 
Total Debt Service 37,392 37,392 

DSCR with officer Salaries 20.28 21.44 

Cash Flow 758,212.00 801,663.00 
Minus Officer Salaries 634,364 523,686 

123,848 277,977 

DSCR Minus Officer Salaries 3.31 7.43 

 Debt Service for All Type Doors is trucks and vehicles
 Added back Officer Salaries as a significant portion of their incomes is discretionary
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING LOAN EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION – 
ALL TYPE PROFESSIONAL DOOR SERVICE, INC. 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, ACBDC previously closed a loan to All Type Professional Door Service, 
Inc, the outstanding principal balance of which is $81,131.00, which matures on August 1, 2024 
(the “Prior Loan”); and  

WHEREAS, the Prior Loan is performing, and the staff of the Advance Albany County 
Alliance Local Development Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has received and 
reviewed a request for an extension of the Prior Loan (the “Loan Extension Request”), and has 
recommended approval of the same; and  

WHEREAS, the borrower, guarantor and collateral arrangements for the Prior Loan would 
remain in effect, subject to a change in the repayment terms as follows:  

Principal Amount: Actual balance at closing not to exceed $81,131.00 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:   5-year term, 5-year amortization  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Extension Request is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loan extensions 
and all conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the 
circumstances; and be it further  

RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close the modification and extension of the Prior Loan in accordance with 
the terms of this Resolution, including execution by appropriate official of Alliance, as agent of 
ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.  
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